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SHrl O. V. ALAGESAN: Naturally the transport arrangements are being made by the State Governments. When I make an answer, it may refer to a certain thing which is within the purview of the State Governments. That does not mean that I am directly responsible for it immediately I make an answer.
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SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: The hon.
Member has got in mind the amenities at the station. They are also being improved.
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SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: Sir, [
have one more supplementary question to ask.

MRr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No-more questions. We have spent sufficient time on this.

RAILWAY INSTITUTES

*128. SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
Will the Minister for RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Railway Insti tutes on the Central Railway and the names of the stations where they are located; and

(b) (i) the number
scales of pay of the
those Institutes?

and (ii) the-
employees of

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOrR RAIL-WAYS AND TRANSPORT (SHrI O. V.
ALAGESAN) : (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix
XII1,, Annexure No. 21.]

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: May |
know how far these Institutes are attached to the Railway Department and how far these employees are regulated by the Railway
Service-rules?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: They are not employees of the Railways, they are employees of the various Institutes. The Institutes are run by elected committees of the Railway employees and they are run from out of funds thai they are able to collect, out of subscriptions etc.

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: May
I know how far they are connected with the Railway Department as such? Has the Railway Department anything to do with these institutions or are they independent of the Railway Department?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: The employees are not direct employees of the Railways.
They are employees of the Institute. That was my answer. The Railways of course, do provide the capital expenditure for building, for electric connections etc. but the maintenance is being done by the Railway Institute from their funds.

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: Are not the Railways seeing how far the employees of the Institutes are paid and if they are paid properly or not?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: They are paid according to local conditions. That will depend upon the financial position of the various Institutes. It is for them to employ these people on the conditions that are most suitable but anyhow we have advised these various Institutes that they should depend more on voluntary services and they should also see that their employees are paid adequately as far as possible.

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: From the statement I have got there are 73 institutes and 300 employees but there is no uniformity whatsoever. The pay scale differs from Rs. 5 per month to Rs. I00. May I know if the Minimum Wages Act is not applied to these Services or to these servants?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: As I just now said, we are not responsible for that. The financial position of these institutes vary and according to that only they can employ and spend money.
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SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: Are not these institutes controlled by the Railways and regulated by the Railways and are not they situated within the limits of the Railways and are not only Railway servants attached to these?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: Yes, all these Institutes are situated on railway land. The lands are given by the Railways. The buildings are also provided from out of railway funds and other things are also being done for them. But the running expenses are being contributed by the employees themselves. This is limited in many cases and that is the reason why scales of pay differ and they are not uniform.

DRr. R. P. DUBE: Is it not a fact that these institutes are running on a private club basis?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: That is what he has said.

ELIMINATION OF PLAGUE

*109. SHRIH. C. DASAPPA  (ON
BEHALF OF SHRI M. VALIULLA):
Will
the Minister for HEALTH be pleased to state the names of the States in which—

(a) plague has been completely eliminated; and

(b) plague is not wholly eliminated?
THE DEPUTY MINISTER ForR HEALTH

(SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR) : (a) and (b).
A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT
1. Assam . . ) Plague is not a public
2. Orissa . heaith oproblem in
3. Ajmer . + t these States.
4. Dethi . .o
1. Vindhya .
Pradesh. * Completely <radicated

. West Bengal . j since 1953,

. Hyderabad, .
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